Territorial Range, to coordinate with the Nodal Officer of the 

Respondent No.7.  The Range Officer submitted a Report dated 15-

10-2019 after site verification of three Junctions, i.e., Zero Point 

Junction, Development Area Junction (I, II and III) and High Court 

Junction, identifying 121 (one hundred and twenty one) numbers 

of trees of different species and BHG, viz., 64 (sixty four) number 

of poles (trees with smaller girth and less height) and 147 (one 

hundred and forty seven) number of plants for removal for the said 

three Junctions in due consideration of Rules 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the 

Rules of 2006.  That, on this Report the Joint Director of the 

Respondent No.2 vide letter dated 22-10-2019 prepared a 

Compensatory Afforestation Management Plan, amounting to 

Rs.4,70,879/- (Rupees four lakhs, seventy thousand, eight 

hundred and seventy nine) only, under the Rules of 2006 and sent 

it to the Conservator of Forest.  On 13-12-2019, the proposal for 

felling of 121 (one hundred and twenty one) numbers of trees, 

removal of 64 (sixty four) number of poles and 147 (one hundred 

and forty seven) numbers of plants, was approved by the 

concerned Minister.  Following this approval, the felling of the trees 

and removal of poles and plants were ordered by the Respondent 

No.2 on receipt of payment of Rs.4,70,879/- (Rupees four lakhs, 

seventy thousand, eight hundred and seventy nine) only, from the 

Respondent No.7, on 20-01-2020, on which day the trees identified 

were also hammer marked.   Auction Notice was issued on the 

same date for 121 (one hundred and twenty one) trees and 64 

(sixty four) poles with the offset price of Rs.7,66,183/- (Rupees 

seven lakhs, sixty six thousand, one hundred and eighty three) 

only, and one K. B. Gurung who offered the highest bid of 

Rs.7,67,900/- (Rupees seven lakhs, sixty seven thousand and nine 

hundred) only, was handed over the trees and poles.  As per the 

Compensatory Afforestation Plan the Respondent No.7 will have to 

plant 1210 (one thousand and ten) tree saplings at locations 

identified by the Respondent No.2.  The attention of this Court was

[...]

Respondent No.7, dated 18-10-2021, for felling of trees in the 

remaining 6 (six) Junctions which also includes the Development 

Area Junction.  That, fresh trees proposed to be felled in these 

Junctions are independent of the previously mentioned 121 (one 

hundred and twenty one) trees.  That, the applications have been 

filed as per the Rules of 2006 and hence, the total number of trees 

that are proposed to be felled have now added up to 163 (one 

hundred and sixty three).  That, the applications are under 

consideration of Respondent No.2 and the process under law will 

be scrupulously followed after a decision is taken.  

14.  Learned Counsel for the parties were heard at length 

on 06-12-2021 and 07-12-2021.  The Learned Advocate General